not be subject to approval by the Division of Construction

Management within the Department of Finance;, provided, that

the estimated cost of the project after design completion is

certified by a licensed architect or licensed engineer to be

no more than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000).

b.1. For any project exempt from approval pursuant to

paragraph a., the governing body of the K-12 school or

four-year public institution of higher education shall submit

documents to the Division of Construction Management for the

sole purpose of review and inspection for compliance with the

[...]

Division of Construction Management pursuant to law that

relate to risk of electrical or fire hazards, risk of injury,

or illness.

(2) Any repair or maintenance project with an estimated

cost certified by a licensed architect or licensed engineer to

be no more than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars

($750,000); any repair or maintenance of heating, ventilation,

and air conditioning systems; and any roofing repair or

maintenance shall not be subject to approval by the governing

board of an educational institution or state educational

institution.

(c) All powers, authority, and jurisdiction of the